

No. 10-2133

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Chad Evans,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

Warden, New Hampshire State Prison,
Respondent-Appellee

Appeal From An Order Of The United States District Court
For the District Of New Hampshire

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
WARDEN, NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PRISON

Michael A. Delaney
Attorney General

Elizabeth C. Woodcock
First Circuit Bar No.: 1041532
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

 A. Procedural Background..... 2

 B. Factual Background 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 THE APPLICATION OF N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 651:58, I TO
 THE PETITIONER WAS NOT CONTRARY TO CLEARLY
 ESTABLISHED FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AS SET
 FORTH IN *GARNER V. JONES*, 529 U.S. 244 (2000), BECAUSE
 GARNER WAS LIMITED TO RETROACTIVE CHANGES IN
 RULES GOVERNING PAROLE. 9

 A. Applicable Statutes and Precedent..... 9

 1. Standard of Review and AEDPA Background..... 9

 2. *Ex Post Facto* Precedent..... 10

 3. The *Garner* Decision 13

 4. District Court’s Ruling..... 14

 B. The District Court Reached The Right Result And
 Applied The Appropriate Standard In Reviewing The
 State Court’s Opinion..... 16

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aspen v. Bissonnette, 480 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2007) 10, 18

Cal. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Morales, 514 U.S. 499 (1995)..... 15, 18

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) 8, 10, 21

Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990)..... 11

Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282 (1977) 4, 12

Garner v. Jones, 529 U.S. 244 (2000)..... passim

Hamm v. Latessa, 72 F.3d 947 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 12

Hopt v. Utah, 110 U.S. 574 (1884)..... 20

Knight v. Spencer, 447 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2006) 10

Lindsey v. Washington, 301 U.S. 397 (1937) 18, 19, 20

Lynce v. Matthews, 519 U.S. 433 (1997)..... 15

Mello v. DiPaulo, 295 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 9

Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423 (1987)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Petition of Evans, 154 N.H. 142, 908 A.2d 796 (2006) 2, 3

Petition of the State of New Hampshire, 150 N.H. 296,
837 A.2d 291 (2003)..... 3

State v. Comeau, 142 N.H. 84, 697 A.2d 497 (1997)..... 11

State v. Evans, 150 N.H. 416, 839 A.2d 9 (2003)5-7

Teti v. Bender, 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 10

United States v. Carter, 490 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2007) 17

United States v. Demaree, 459 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2006) 17, 20

United States v. Lanham, 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 17

United States v. Mallon, 345 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2003) 4

United States v. Turner, 548 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 17

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981) 12, 18, 19, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) (2006)..... 10

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:58, I (Supp. 2001)..... 1, 2, 4, 9

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651-A:6 (Supp. 2010).....21
